Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D. C.

Application No. 11977, of Southwest Joint Venture, pursuant to
Sub-section 8207.2 of the Zoning Regulations, for special
exceptions under Section 6305 for approval of roof structures
and under Section 7203 for reduction in required off-street
parking to permit the construction of an office building in the
M District at the premises loca.ted on Water Street, between T
and U Streets, S. W. (Square 666, Lot 15).

HEARING DATE: February 18, 1976
DECISION DATE: February 24, 1976

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The applicant seeks approval of roof structures and a
reduction in required off-street parking for an office building
under construction located at #2 T Street, SW. The applicant
withdrew its request for a variance to permit attendant parking
for the building prior to the public hearing.

2. The subject office building is located in the M zoning
classification which permits an F.A.R. of 6.0 and 90 feet in
height and requires parking for office use at the rate of one
space for each 600 square feet of gross floor area.

3. Under the proposal before the Board, the requirement
for parking is 906 spaces. The applicant seeks a reduction of
23.7% so as to provide 691 spaces.

4. Underlying the requested relief is the fact that the
water table for the property lies three feet below the second
garage level below grade. In order to meet the parking requirements,
parking would have to be provided on four and one-half levels of
the building, two levels below grade and two and one-half levels
above grade. Because of the water table situation, the efficiency
of gross floor area of the building (658,307 square feet) to net

rentable (411,594 square feet) is extremely low (62%). This
compares with normal efficiency ratios of 80 to 90 per cent.

5. Applicant's request for reduction in parking permits

the elimination of parking on the third floor above grade
(approximately one-half of the floor area) and 38 spaces on the

surface of the lot outside the building. The gross floor area
of the building would remain the same as under the existing permit.
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6. The office building 1s surrounded on the west by
PEPCO property and to the north by Howat Concrete Company property
and further to the north, Steuart Petroleum property. One
block and one-half away from the subject property to the southwest
is the Transpoint Building occupied by the Department of Transpor-
tation at 2100 Second Street, S. E. There are no other major
buildings under construction in the immediate area. The owners
have provided a. 25-foot right-of-way for the National Park Service
along the Anacostia River side of the building for the full length
of Lot 15. W.ith the elimination of the 38 parking spaces on the
surface through the grant of this application, the additional
surface will be landscaped by the owner.

7. The building 1s under lease to General Services Admini-
stration for Federal occupancy. On the basis of G5A experience
with Federal Government occupancy, using the standard of 192 square
feet per employee, the building is estimated to have a. population
of 2,150 employees. W.ith the 691 spaces provided under the
reduction, this would allow one parking space for each 3.1 employees

8. If the building were leased by the private sector, a
standard of 250 square feet per employee would be utilized and,
thus, a ratio of parking spaces to employees would be one to
2.38.

9. Six Metro bus routes serve the area. Two are four blocks
away and four are one block away. The bus routes provide service
during rush hours at an average headway of between seven and
eight minutes. AIll routes except one provide service throughout
the day.

10. The Metro rail station now under construction a.t Fourth
and M Streets, SW. will provide additional service to the site
through feeder bus connections and is scheduled to open in
early 1978.

11. At the Transpoint building, of the approximately 1,080
parking spaces available, 455 spaces are empty on an average day.
The parking charge to the employees of the Transpoint Building
is $6.25 per month, a subsidized parking arrangement provided by
GA.
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12. The Federal Government has an existing policy encouraging
carpooling through the use of a priority system.

13. There are presently some traffic controls prohibiting
on-street parking in the neighborhood. However, since parking
is permitted on some streets at some hours, there is substantial
on-street parking in the area. The Department of Transportation
has the authority to implement traffic controls prohibiting
where appropriate on-street parking.

14. Testimony of record indicates that in the predominant
directional traffic flow in the evening peak hour at M Street
and South Capitol Street, there is little or no excess capacity.
Thus, feasible constraints on automobile usage in the area are
appropriate. The reduction in parking brings about the opportunity
for reducing the role of the automobile in the area as a means
of transportation.

15. The Municipal Planning Office and the Department of
Transportation both cited limitations on availability of
parking as a constraint on automobile usage and as an influence
on promoting use of mass transit.

16. The provision of 691 parking spaces for the net usable
floor area of 411,594 square feet will be adequate for all
employee parking in light of the availability of public transpor-
tation, carpooling policy of the Federal government and the
comparative analysis set forth in the testimony of the applicant's
traffic consultant. Approximately 104 to 124 spaces would be
available for the 400-500 visitors per day. In addition to the
average 455 empty spaces a.t the Transpoint Building, there are
approximately 900 spaces immediately west of the temporary buildings
on Second Street in the neighborhood. Al are under Federal
Government control.

17. The C-3-B Zone District, which permits as a matter-of-
right office buildings with a maximum floor area ratio of 6.5,
requires off-street parking to be provided at a rate of one
space for each 1,800 square feet of gross floor area, or one
third of the requirement in the M Zone District.
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18. The Municipal Planning Office filed a report and its
representatives testified at the public hearing recommending
that the Board approve the request for 25% reduction in parking.
The Municipal Planning Office noted the surrounding industrial
uses to the subject property and the proximity of the existing
office building at 2100 Second Street. The MPO, on the basis
of information furnished by the Planning Staff of GSA, estimated
a population in the building of 2,143 persons, confirming the
population estimates by the applicant's expert witness. The MPO
noted that portions of the major arterials which would feed
traffic to the building are operating at or near capacity and
that congestion existed in these predominant directional flows.
The MPO noted that the existing land uses in the surrounding
area are, for the most part, heavy commercial or light industrial
and as such do not generate a demand for a large amount of off-
street parking. The Municipal Planning Office concludes that
the grant of this application is in accordance with the requirements
of Section 7203 and that, by reducing the amount of available
parking, the general goal of decreasing the reliance on the
automobile within the city is supported. In turn, the major
arterials which feed traffic to and from the site would be less
impacted.

19. The District of Columbia Department of Transportation
also filed a report and its representative testified at the
public hearing in support of the grant of the 25% parking reduction.
This Department based its opinion on the fact, concurring with
the analysis of the traffic expert of applicant, that there is
traffic congestion on the predominant directional demand on M
Street and South Capitol Street. The Department of Transportation
endorsed the 25% reduction "because it is a way to induce higher
vehicle occupancies and, therefore, reduce the number of automobiles
in the area.”

20. The Department of Environmental Services, through its
Director, submitted a report to the MPO which concurs in the
support for the 25% reduction a.s a. way to induce higher vehicle
occupancy. The report notes that the reduction "can result in
reducing the potential deterioration of the air quality in the
area."
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21. A representative of the National Park Service a.t the
public hearing stated that the Department of Interior had no
objection to the granting of this application. This witness
further indicated that the owner would provide for a perpetual
easement along the Anacostia River for public access.

22. Representatives of the National Capital Planning
Commission appeared in these proceedings to request the Board
to delay the hearing and decision on this application until
GSA names the a.ctua.lgovernmental tenant for the building. The
request by NCPC was denied at the public hearing by the Chairman
as presiding officer as a procedural matter.

23. The NCPC testified in opposition to the grant of the
application for a reduction of parking. The testimony was aimed
at the fact that the building was in contradiction to the NCPC's
Comprehensive Plan. NCPC also objected to the reduction in
parking on the grounds that the facts did not meet the criteria
set out in Section 7203.

24. There was no citizen or other organizational opposition
to the grant of the reduction in parking or to the approval of
roof structures.

25. The roof structure proposed has an area of 3,000
square feet with an FAR. of 0.027, far below the maximum
permited 0.37 F.A.R. with approval of the Board. The roof
structure will contain elevator equipment, mechanical equipment
and stairways. The penthouse harmonizes with the main structure
in architectural color, material and character in that both
the penthouse and the main structure are of off-white, precast
masonry and aggregate concrete.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board concludes that the applicant has met the considerations
set forth in Section 7203 and Section 3308 of the Zoning Regulations.
The roof structure is small and well below the maximum F.A.R.
permitted with this Board's approval and complies fully with the
provisions of Section 3308. W.ith regard to the reduction in
parking, the Board concludes that the 691 parking spaces to be
provided can be reasonable expected to adequately serve the
population of the proposed office building whether 1t be occupied
by a governmental tenant or by a private sector tenant.
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The estimates of the population have reasonable basis and
are supported by comparative studies and criteria furnished by
GSA. The site is served by existing Metrobus service, and there
are unused parking spaces at the Transpoint Building and behind
the Tempo buildings. The Board concludes that while the streets
immediately surrounding the site are not presently congested,
there is congestion on the major arterials of M Street and South
Capitol Street with little or no excess capacity. The Board
further concludes that denial of the requested reduction in
parking spaces would assure that spaces are available for off-
street parking and encourage the use of one automobile for each
space. The reduction in parking permits and, at the very least,
provides the possibility of decreasing congestion and increasing
carpooling and transit usage. In view of the fact that the
Federal Government has a policy of priority for carpooling and
encourages mass transit usage there is reasonable expectation
that the reduction in parking will lessen the impact on congestion,
encourage Metro usage and at the same time provide adequate
parking. The Board concludes that the grant of the reduction
of parking is consistent with the spirit and purpose of the
Zoning Regulations. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this application
be GRANTED.

VOTE :
3-1 (Ruby B. McZier, William S. Harps and Leonard L. McCants
to Grant, William F. McIntosh to Deny,
Lilla Burt Cummings, Esq., abstaining, not having
heard the case).

CONCURRING OPINION OF LEONARD L. McCANTS, ESOQ.

While I concur with the opinion of the Board with respect
to the roof structure and believe that the requested reduction
in parking should be granted, it is ny opinion that approval
of this application should be conditioned upon the applicant
taking positive and specific steps to encourage the use of mass
transit, as well as to ensure that public streets are not impacted
with parking related to the subject building. In ny opinion it
does not necessarily follow that if private parking spaces are
reduced, commuters will automatically reduce the use of the
automobile. Those who cannot find parking spaces in the private
garage or parking lot will park on the public streets unless
prohibited by law.
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BY ORDER OF THE D. c. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

W)
\}
ATTESTED By: %‘w\ % A’Q\\

STEVEN E. SHER, Acting
Secretary to the Board

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: APR 1< 1976

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX
MONTHS ONLY UNLESS APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING AND/OR OCCUPANCY
PERMIT IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
WITHIN A PERIOD OF SI1X MONTHS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THIS ORDER.



